tor may be removed at any time by the board of health.

Section 8. The common council may provide License of for licensing plumbers and drain layers and may plumbers. require them to submit to an examination under such rules and regulations as said council may prescribe, and may require them to give bonds in such amounts and with such conditions as the council may prescribe.

SECTION 9. The common council shall fix the compensation of the assessor, but it shall not ex-

ceed one thousand dollars per year.

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect and be in of assessor. force from and after the date of its passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1889.

Compensation

[No. 171, A.]

[Published March 26, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 117.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee relating to local committees.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2, of sub-chapter 4, of the Amending charter of the city of Milwaukee, as amended by charter of Milwaukee section 6, of chapter 324, of the laws of 1882, is relating to local hereby further amended by adding at the end of committees. said section the following: In all cases where by the provisions of the charter of said city, matters are referred to a local committee of any ward thereof, and in all cases requiring action by such local committee, including the appointment of school commissioners, if such local committee is unable to agree upon a disposition thereof, or shall fail or neglect to act thereon within thirty days from the date when any such matter shall become subject to the action of such local committee, the common council, on the application of

either of the aldermen composing such local committee, or upon its own motion, shall have power and authority to withdraw the matter so referred or requiring action, and take such further action relating thereto as it may deem proper.

SECTION 2. This action (act) shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and

publication.

Approved March 21, 1889.

[No. 119, A.]

[Published March 23, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 118.

AN ACT to amend chapter 54, of the laws of 1885, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Viroqua."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Enactment of a new section to chapter 54, laws of 1885, relating to granting of license.

Section 1. There is hereby enacted a new section, to be known as section 5a, of chapter 54, of the laws of 1885, which shall read as follows: The common council of the city of Viroqua shall, annually, at the spring election therein, submit to the voters of said city the question of granting license for the sale of intoxicating liquor, or refusing to grant license for the sale of intoxicating liquor therein, for the then ensuing year. question when so submitted shall be voted upon by ballot, which shall be deposited in separate ballot boxes provided for the purpose, and the ballots shall be in the following forms: Those in favor of the granting of license shall read: "For license" and those opposed to the granting of license shall read "Against license." The vote upon such questions shall be by wards and shall be canvassed and returned in the same manner as the votes for mayor of such city are canvassed and returned, and when at any such election a majority of the aldermen of such city chosen at such election, are elected in wards in each of which a majority of the votes cast upon the question shall